

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL RE: RIGHTS OF
ELECTRICITY CONSUMERS REGARDING SOLAR ENERGY CHOICE

**INITIAL BRIEF FOR INTERESTED PARTIES
PROGRESS FLORIDA, INC., ENVIRONMENT FLORIDA, INC.,
AND THE ENVIRONMENTAL CONFEDERATION OF
SOUTHWEST FLORIDA, INC.
IN OPPOSITION TO THE INITIATIVE PETITION**

Bradley Marshall
Florida Bar No. 0098008
David Guest
Florida Bar No. 267228
Earthjustice
111 S. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd.
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
(850) 681-0031
(850) 681-0020 (facsimile)
bmarshall@earthjustice.org
dguest@earthjustice.org

*Counsel for Opponents Progress Florida, Environment Florida,
and Environmental Confederation of Southwest Florida*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS1

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THESE OPPONENTS.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT5

I. The Ballot Summary Is Deceptive Because It Would Mislead
Voters As To Existing Rights And As To What The Amendment
Would Do If Enacted5

 a. The Amendment Is Deceptive Because It Implies
 That There Is No Right Under Florida Law To Install
 Solar Equipment Unless The Amendment Is Passed
 To “Establish” That Right.....6

 b. The Summary Of The Amendment Is Deceptive Because
 Of How The Terms “Backup Power,” “Electric Grid Access,”
 And “Subsidy” Are Understood In Common Parlance.....7

II. By Purporting To Establish A Widely Popular New Right,
While Endorsing The Principle That Rooftop Solar Users Should
Pay Higher Bills, The Proposed Amendment Violates The
Single Subject Requirement.....13

CONCLUSION14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General – Save Our Everglades,</i> 636 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 1994)	13
<i>Advisory Opinion to Attorney General re Limits or Prevents Barriers to Local Solar Electricity Supply Limits or Prevents Barriers to Local Solar Electricity Supply,</i> 177 So. 3d 235 (Fla. 2015)	5
<i>Askew v. Firestone,</i> 421 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 1982)	5
<i>Evans v. Firestone,</i> 457 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1984)	7
<i>Fla. Dep’t of State v. Slough,</i> 922 So. 2d 142 (Fla. 2008)	5
<i>Shriners Hospitals for Crippled Children v. Zrillic,</i> 563 So. 2d 64 (Fla. 1990)	6
Statutes	
§ 16.061, Fla. Stat.	1
§ 101.161(1), Fla. Stat.....	5
§ 163.04(1), Fla. Stat.....	6
§ 163.04(2), Fla. Stat.....	7
Other Authorities	
18 C.F.R. § 292.101(b)(9).....	8
R. 25-17.080 F.A.C.....	8

Constituitonal Provisions

Art. 1, § 2, Fla. Const.....6
Art. XI, § 3, Fla. Const.....1
Art. IV, § 10, Fla. Const.....1
